

Case No. SC12-617

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, and
LIGGETT GROUP LLC,

Defendants/Petitioners,

v.

JAMES L. DOUGLAS, as personal representative for the Estate of
CHARLOTTE M. DOUGLAS,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

On Review from the District Court of Appeal of Florida, Second District
Case No. 2D10-3236

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, AND LIGGETT GROUP LLC**

Gregory G. Katsas
FL Bar No. 89091
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
E-mail: ggekatsas@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*

David Boies
(pro hac vice application pending)
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Phone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300
E-mail: dboies@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

MAY 30, 2012

Kelly Anne Luther
FL Bar No. 870780
Kasowitz, Benson, Torres &
Friedman, LLP
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 377-1666
Facsimile: (305) 377-1664
E-mail: kluther@kasowitz.com

Karen H. Curtis
FL Bar No. 257923
Clarke Silverglate, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza
Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 377-0700
Facsimile: (305) 377-3001
Email: kcurtis@cspalaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
Liggett Group LLC*

Raoul G. Cantero
FL Bar No. 552356
White & Case LLP
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 995-5290
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
Email: rcantero@whitecase.com

Gary L. Sasso
FL Bar No. 622575
Carlton Fields
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33607
Phone: (813) 229-4256
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133
E-mail: gsasso@carltonfields.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Second District Misapplied <i>Engle</i> And Violated Well-Established Florida Law By Giving Preclusive Effect To The <i>Engle</i> Phase I Findings On Issues That Plaintiff Failed To Demonstrate Had Been Actually Decided By The <i>Engle</i> Jury	18
A. Under Settled Florida Preclusion Law, The Phase I Findings Establish Only Those Issues That The <i>Engle</i> Jury <i>Actually</i> Decided	21
B. The Class Pursued Numerous Alternative Theories Of Defect During Phase I Of <i>Engle</i>	24
C. The Second District Erred In Giving Preclusive Effect To The Phase I Findings On Any Issue That The <i>Engle</i> Jury <i>Could Have</i> Decided	30
II. The Second District Impermissibly Excused Plaintiff From Proving Legal Causation On His Strict Liability Claim	35
III. Giving Preclusive Effect To The <i>Engle</i> Phase I Findings On Issues That Plaintiff Failed To Demonstrate Had Been Actually Decided By The <i>Engle</i> Jury Would Violate Federal And State Due Process	40
A. Under Federal And State Due Process, The Phase I Findings Establish Only Those Issues That The <i>Engle</i> Jury <i>Actually</i> Decided.....	40
B. None Of The Reasons That Courts Have Given For Rejecting Defendants’ Due Process Arguments Can Withstand Scrutiny.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acadia Partners, L.P. v. Tompkins</i> , 673 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	22
<i>Bagwell v. Bagwell</i> , 14 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1943)	21
<i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	1, 12, 18, 20, 23, 24, 30
<i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	43, 46
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	18
<i>Cromwell v. Cnty. of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1877)	42
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006)	20
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895)	15, 42
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs. v. B.J.M.</i> , 656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995)	13, 19, 20
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	1, 3, 5, 6, 12, 14, 18, 22, 33, 36, 38
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> , 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000)	3, 25, 28, 29, 32
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	15, 16, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	34, 38
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	47

<i>Freehling v. MGIC Fin. Corp.</i> , 437 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	22
<i>Goodman v. Aldrich & Ramsey Enters.</i> , 804 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	21
<i>Goodson v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.</i> , 443 N.E.2d 978 (Ohio 1983).....	43
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952).....	1, 13, 16, 21, 23, 29
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	44, 47
<i>Key v. Gillette Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	34
<i>Meyers v. Shore Indus., Inc.</i> , 597 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	21
<i>Monagas v. Vidal</i> , 170 F.2d 99 (1st Cir. 1948)	43
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	15, 44
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 83 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	10, 11, 12, 18, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010)	45, 47
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	20
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Jimmie Lee Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	18, 31, 33, 34, 39
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	18, 31, 32, 33, 34, 39

<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	41, 44, 49
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Butland</i> , 951 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	15, 47
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1877)	42
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 77 So. 3d 874 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	36
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Indus. Contracting Co.</i> , 260 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	13, 22, 24
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	45
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	16, 20
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011).....	33
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Civil Cases—Report No. 09-10 (Prods. Liab.)</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2012 WL 1722576 (Fla. 2012).....	36
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 814 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	40
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	18
<i>Sun State Roofing Co. v. Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	21, 22
<i>Swilley v. Econ. Cab Co. of Jacksonville</i> , 56 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1951)	32
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	44
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2011 WL 6371882 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	45, 46, 48, 49, 50
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	15, 36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 140

art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....40

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(3).....34
